
	
  
	
  

Time	
  for	
  Governor	
  John	
  Kasich	
  to	
  End	
  His	
  Severance	
  Tax	
  Hike	
  Gamble	
  
	
  

May	
  20,	
  2013	
  
Matt	
  A.	
  Mayer	
  

	
  
With	
  the	
  release	
  of	
  the	
  2012	
  Utica	
  Shale	
  formation	
  production	
  figures,	
  any	
  
discussion	
  of	
  increasing	
  the	
  severance	
  tax	
  on	
  Ohio’s	
  energy	
  entrepreneurs,	
  farmers,	
  
and	
  landowners	
  should	
  end.	
  It	
  is	
  time	
  Governor	
  John	
  Kasich	
  acknowledges	
  reality	
  
and	
  permanently	
  shelves	
  his	
  tax	
  hike	
  proposal.	
  Any	
  marginal	
  cost	
  increase	
  from	
  
higher	
  taxes	
  on	
  the	
  Utica	
  Shale	
  formation	
  will	
  further	
  inhibit	
  future	
  investment	
  and	
  
production	
  in	
  Ohio.	
  

Last	
  week,	
  the	
  Ohio	
  Department	
  of	
  Natural	
  Resources	
  released	
  the	
  production	
  
figures	
  for	
  2012,	
  which	
  revealed	
  Ohio’s	
  87	
  active	
  wells	
  only	
  produced	
  635,896	
  
barrels	
  of	
  oil.1	
  As	
  reported	
  by	
  Reuters	
  in	
  “Ohio’s	
  Well	
  Data	
  Shatters	
  Shale	
  Oil	
  
Hopes”:	
  

	
  [D]ata	
  from	
  Ohio's	
  Department	
  of	
  Natural	
  Resources	
  (DNR)	
  showed	
  
that	
  in	
  2012,	
  the	
  first	
  full	
  year	
  of	
  drilling,	
  oil	
  output	
  amounted	
  to	
  only	
  
636,000	
  barrels	
  -­‐-­‐	
  about	
  enough	
  to	
  fill	
  a	
  single	
  small	
  crude	
  oil	
  tanker.	
  
On	
  average	
  for	
  the	
  full	
  year,	
  output	
  came	
  to	
  a	
  mere	
  1,742	
  barrels	
  a	
  day	
  
(bpd)	
  versus	
  780,000	
  bpd	
  in	
  North	
  Dakota,	
  where	
  much	
  of	
  Bakken	
  
lies.	
  

"This	
  is	
  less	
  impressive	
  than	
  was	
  initially	
  touted,"	
  said	
  Mark	
  Hanson,	
  
energy	
  analyst	
  at	
  Morningstar	
  in	
  Chicago.	
  "It	
  doesn't	
  look	
  like	
  it's	
  
going	
  to	
  be	
  the	
  next	
  Eagle	
  Ford."2	
  

The	
  facts	
  bear	
  repeating:	
  87	
  wells	
  produced	
  635,895	
  barrels	
  of	
  oil,	
  or	
  just	
  7,309	
  
barrels	
  per	
  well	
  for	
  the	
  entire	
  year.	
  The	
  actual	
  production	
  rate	
  and	
  number	
  of	
  
producing	
  wells	
  are	
  substantially	
  below	
  the	
  projections	
  in	
  Governor	
  Kasich’s	
  models	
  
upon	
  which	
  he	
  bases	
  his	
  severance	
  tax	
  hike	
  proposal.	
  
	
  
We	
  focus	
  on	
  oil	
  production	
  because	
  gross	
  income	
  from	
  oil	
  production	
  made	
  up	
  95.8	
  
percent	
  of	
  the	
  revenue	
  from	
  which	
  Governor	
  Kasich	
  expected	
  to	
  get	
  his	
  severance	
  

	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
1	
  Ohio	
  Department	
  of	
  Natural	
  Resources,	
  “2012	
  Utica	
  Shale	
  Production,”	
  undated,	
  available	
  at	
  	
  
http://oilandgas.ohiodnr.gov/portals/oilgas/shale-­‐activity/FINAL-­‐Utica-­‐2012-­‐Production.xls.	
  
2	
  Edward	
  McAllister	
  and	
  Sabina	
  Zawadski,	
  “Ohio’s	
  well	
  data	
  shatters	
  shale	
  oil	
  hopes,”	
  Reuters,	
  May	
  
16,	
  2013,	
  available	
  at	
  http://finance.yahoo.com/news/ohios-­‐well-­‐data-­‐shatters-­‐shale-­‐
000835209.html.	
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tax	
  proceeds.3	
  Governor	
  Kasich’s	
  original	
  estimate	
  for	
  2012-­‐2016	
  projected	
  that	
  the	
  
severance	
  tax	
  would	
  raise	
  $904,456,719,	
  as	
  noted	
  in	
  Table	
  1.	
  	
  
	
  
With	
  the	
  weak	
  production	
  results	
  from	
  2011	
  as	
  highlighted	
  in	
  “Governor	
  John	
  
Kasich’s	
  Claims	
  on	
  His	
  Severance	
  Tax	
  Hike	
  Plan:	
  ‘Exorbitant	
  Overestimates’	
  Drive	
  
Bad	
  Policy,”	
  Governor	
  Kasich	
  revised	
  his	
  projections	
  for	
  the	
  Utica	
  Shale.4	
  As	
  detailed	
  
in	
  Ohio	
  Tax	
  Commissioner	
  Joseph	
  Testa’s	
  written	
  testimony	
  to	
  the	
  Ohio	
  House	
  
Finance	
  and	
  Appropriations	
  Committee,	
  Governor	
  Kasich	
  now	
  predicts	
  the	
  Utica	
  
Shale	
  formation	
  will	
  produce	
  36,500,000	
  barrels	
  of	
  oil	
  per	
  year	
  in	
  2014	
  and	
  reach	
  a	
  
peak	
  of	
  109,500,000	
  barrels	
  of	
  oil	
  per	
  year	
  by	
  2016,	
  as	
  noted	
  in	
  Table	
  2.5	
  The	
  total	
  
oil	
  revenue	
  expected	
  from	
  this	
  production	
  is	
  $954,388,599,	
  which	
  represents	
  85	
  
percent	
  of	
  all	
  severance	
  tax	
  revenue	
  projections	
  for	
  2014-­‐2018.	
  
	
  
For	
  Governor	
  Kasich’s	
  revised	
  prediction	
  to	
  come	
  true,	
  based	
  on	
  the	
  actual	
  2012	
  
well	
  production	
  figures,	
  production	
  would	
  have	
  to	
  increase	
  by	
  5,640%	
  in	
  just	
  two	
  
years	
  and	
  by	
  17,117%	
  by	
  2016.	
  Needless	
  to	
  say,	
  it	
  is	
  highly	
  unlikely	
  Ohio	
  will	
  
experience	
  an	
  enormous	
  increase	
  in	
  its	
  oil	
  production,	
  especially	
  as	
  energy	
  firms	
  
pull	
  out	
  of	
  Ohio	
  or	
  focus	
  on	
  the	
  natural	
  gas	
  opportunity.	
  
	
  
If	
  the	
  well	
  count	
  is	
  adjusted	
  to	
  reflect	
  the	
  actual	
  number	
  of	
  wells	
  in	
  production	
  and	
  
future	
  well	
  count	
  increases	
  at	
  the	
  rate	
  used	
  in	
  Governor	
  Kasich’s	
  original	
  estimate,	
  
the	
  total	
  severance	
  tax	
  drops	
  to	
  $38	
  million	
  from	
  2012-­‐2016	
  as	
  noted	
  in	
  Table	
  3.	
  
The	
  revenue	
  collected	
  from	
  2016	
  decreases	
  from	
  $442	
  million	
  to	
  $18	
  million.	
  Table	
  
3	
  shows	
  that	
  the	
  severance	
  tax	
  after	
  five	
  years	
  totals	
  just	
  $38	
  million,	
  a	
  96	
  percent	
  
decline	
  from	
  Governor	
  Kasich’s	
  original	
  estimate	
  in	
  Table	
  1.	
  	
  
	
  
Even	
  the	
  well	
  count	
  in	
  Table	
  3	
  may	
  be	
  too	
  high	
  given	
  that	
  Ohio’s	
  share	
  of	
  drilling	
  
rigs	
  is	
  fairly	
  low.	
  According	
  to	
  Baker	
  Hughes,	
  there	
  are	
  only	
  32	
  drilling	
  rigs	
  in	
  Ohio.6	
  
In	
  comparison,	
  Texas	
  has	
  838,	
  North	
  Dakota	
  has	
  176,	
  and	
  Pennsylvania	
  has	
  59.	
  
Thankfully,	
  Ohio’s	
  House	
  of	
  Representatives	
  has	
  understood	
  the	
  negative	
  impact	
  
higher	
  taxes	
  could	
  have	
  on	
  Utica	
  Shale	
  formation	
  activities	
  and	
  pulled	
  Governor	
  
Kasich’s	
  tax	
  increase	
  out	
  of	
  the	
  proposed	
  biennial	
  budget.	
  With	
  the	
  release	
  of	
  the	
  
2012	
  production	
  figures,	
  let’s	
  hope	
  Governor	
  Kasich	
  soon	
  comes	
  to	
  a	
  similar	
  
understanding.	
  
	
  
As	
  Kenny	
  Rogers	
  famously	
  sang,	
  “You’ve	
  got	
  to	
  know	
  when	
  to	
  fold	
  ‘em.”	
  For	
  
Governor	
  Kasich’s	
  severance	
  tax	
  gamble,	
  that	
  time	
  is	
  now.	
  
	
  
	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  
3	
  Governor	
  Kasich’s	
  projections	
  are	
  contained	
  in	
  a	
  document	
  his	
  administration	
  produced	
  titled,	
  
“Estimated	
  New	
  Severance	
  Tax	
  Revenue	
  and	
  Gross	
  Production	
  Income	
  (2012-­‐2016).”	
  A	
  copy	
  of	
  this	
  
document	
  can	
  be	
  viewed	
  at	
  http://www.opportunityohio.org/wp-­‐
content/uploads/2012/06/Estimated-­‐New-­‐Severance....pdf.	
  
4	
  Matt	
  A.	
  Mayer,	
  “Governor	
  John	
  Kasich’s	
  Claims	
  on	
  His	
  Severance	
  Tax	
  Hike	
  Plan:	
  ‘Exorbitant	
  
Overestimates’	
  Drive	
  Bad	
  Policy,”	
  Opportunity	
  Ohio,	
  August	
  23,	
  2012,	
  available	
  at	
  
http://www.opportunityohio.org/wp-­‐content/uploads/2012/06/Kasich%E2%80%99s-­‐Claims-­‐on-­‐
His-­‐Severance-­‐Tax-­‐Hike-­‐Plan.pdf.	
  
5	
  Joseph	
  Testa,	
  Written	
  Testimony,	
  undated,	
  available	
  at	
  
http://jobsbudget.ohio.gov/documents/JoeTesta_Tax-­‐Testimony.pdf	
  
6	
  Jennifer	
  Hiller,	
  Fuel	
  Fix,	
  “Drilling	
  rigs	
  boom	
  in	
  Texas	
  –	
  and	
  across	
  the	
  US,”	
  May	
  16,	
  2013,	
  at	
  
http://fuelfix.com/blog/2013/05/16/drilling-­‐rigs-­‐boom-­‐in-­‐texas-­‐and-­‐across-­‐the-­‐us/.	
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Appendix	
  
	
  

Table	
  1:	
  Governor	
  John	
  Kasich’s	
  Original	
  Prediction	
  for	
  Estimated	
  New	
  Severance	
  Tax	
  
Revenue	
  and	
  Gross	
  Production	
  Income	
  (2012-­‐2016)	
  

	
  
Annual	
  Production	
  Per	
  

Well	
  (barrels)	
   2012	
   2013	
   2014	
   2015	
   2016	
  

89,100	
   172	
  wells	
   559	
   925	
   1,192	
   1,290	
  
62,100	
   	
   172	
   559	
   925	
   1,192	
  
48,600	
   	
   	
   172	
   559	
   925	
  
40,500	
   	
   	
   	
   172	
   559	
  
34,200	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   172	
  

Total	
  Production	
   7,662,600	
   35,584,650	
   84,281,850	
   144,679,500	
   204,969,600	
  
Gross	
  Income	
  at	
  $90/BBL	
   $689,634,000	
   $3,202,618,500	
   $7,583,361,750	
   $13,018,200,120	
   $18,444,853,440	
  
Estimated	
  Severance	
  Tax	
  

Revenue	
   $10,344,510	
   $48,039,278	
   $132,558,626	
   $272,073,152	
   $441,941,152	
  

	
   	
   	
   	
   Total	
  Severance	
  
Tax	
  Revenue	
   $904,956,718	
  

	
  
Table	
  2:	
  Governor	
  John	
  Kasich’s	
  Revised	
  Prediction	
  for	
  Estimated	
  New	
  Severance	
  Tax	
  

Revenue	
  and	
  Gross	
  Production	
  Income	
  (2014-­‐2018)	
  	
  
	
  

Oil	
  &	
  Condensate	
  
	
   2014	
   2015	
   2016	
   2017	
   2018	
  

Oil	
  Pipeline	
  Volume	
  
(Bbl/Day)	
   100,000	
   200,000	
   300,000	
   300,000	
   300,000	
  

2014	
  Well	
  Production	
   100,000	
   70,000	
   54,250	
   47,111	
   38,541	
  
2015	
  Well	
  Production	
   0	
   130,000	
   91,000	
   70,525	
   61,244	
  
2016	
  Well	
  Production	
   0	
   0	
   154,750	
   108,325	
   83,952	
  
2017	
  Well	
  Production	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   74,039	
   51,828	
  
2018	
  Well	
  Production	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   0	
   64,435	
  
1.5%	
  Severance	
   $40,966,800	
   $53,295,840	
   $63,442,548	
   $30,353,744	
   $26,416,469	
  
4%	
  Severance	
   $0	
   $76,527,360	
   $158,794,272	
   $247,031,083	
   $257,530,483	
  

Total	
  Oil	
  &	
  Condensate	
  
Severance	
  Revenue	
   $40,996,800	
   $129,823,200	
   $222,236,820	
   $277,384,827	
   $283,946,952	
  

	
   	
   	
   	
   Total	
  Severance	
  
Tax	
  Revenue	
   $954,388,599	
  

	
  
Table	
  3:	
  Governor	
  John	
  Kasich’s	
  Original	
  Model	
  for	
  Estimated	
  New	
  Severance	
  Tax	
  Revenue	
  
and	
  Gross	
  Production	
  Income	
  (2012-­‐2016)	
  with	
  Actual	
  2012	
  Results	
  &	
  Producing	
  Wells	
  

	
  
Annual	
  Production	
  Per	
  

Well	
  (barrels)	
   2012	
   2013	
   2014	
   2015	
   2016	
  

7,309	
   87	
  wells	
   283	
   468	
   603	
   653	
  
5,094	
   	
   87	
   283	
   468	
   603	
  
3,987	
   	
   	
   87	
   283	
   925	
  
3,322	
   	
   	
   	
   87	
   283	
  
2,805	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   87	
  

Total	
  Production	
   317,942	
   11,476,501	
   3,497,076	
   6,003,134	
   8,504,730	
  
Gross	
  Income	
  at	
  $90/BBL	
   $28,614,735	
   $132,885,095	
   $314,736,879	
   $540,282,092	
   $765,425,675	
  
Estimated	
  Severance	
  Tax	
  

Revenue	
   $429,221	
   $1,993,276	
   $5,501,661	
   $11,291,596	
   $18,339,701	
  

	
   	
   	
   	
   Total	
  Severance	
  
Tax	
  Revenue	
   $37,555,456	
  

	
  


