

## Time for Governor John Kasich to End His Severance Tax Hike Gamble

May 20, 2013 Matt A. Mayer

With the release of the 2012 Utica Shale formation production figures, any discussion of increasing the severance tax on Ohio's energy entrepreneurs, farmers, and landowners should end. It is time Governor John Kasich acknowledges reality and permanently shelves his tax hike proposal. Any marginal cost increase from higher taxes on the Utica Shale formation will further inhibit future investment and production in Ohio.

Last week, the Ohio Department of Natural Resources released the production figures for 2012, which revealed Ohio's 87 active wells only produced 635,896 barrels of oil. As reported by Reuters in "Ohio's Well Data Shatters Shale Oil Hopes":

[D]ata from Ohio's Department of Natural Resources (DNR) showed that in 2012, the first full year of drilling, oil output amounted to only 636,000 barrels -- about enough to fill a single small crude oil tanker. On average for the full year, output came to a mere 1,742 barrels a day (bpd) versus 780,000 bpd in North Dakota, where much of Bakken lies.

"This is less impressive than was initially touted," said Mark Hanson, energy analyst at Morningstar in Chicago. "It doesn't look like it's going to be the next Eagle Ford."<sup>2</sup>

The facts bear repeating: 87 wells produced 635,895 barrels of oil, or just 7,309 barrels per well <u>for the entire year</u>. The actual production rate and number of producing wells are substantially below the projections in Governor Kasich's models upon which he bases his severance tax hike proposal.

We focus on oil production because gross income from oil production made up 95.8 percent of the revenue from which Governor Kasich expected to get his severance

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Ohio Department of Natural Resources, "2012 Utica Shale Production," undated, available at http://oilandgas.ohiodnr.gov/portals/oilgas/shale-activity/FINAL-Utica-2012-Production.xls.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Edward McAllister and Sabina Zawadski, "Ohio's well data shatters shale oil hopes," Reuters, May 16, 2013, available at http://finance.yahoo.com/news/ohios-well-data-shatters-shale-000835209.html.

tax proceeds.<sup>3</sup> Governor Kasich's original estimate for 2012-2016 projected that the severance tax would raise \$904,456,719, as noted in Table 1.

With the weak production results from 2011 as highlighted in "Governor John Kasich's Claims on His Severance Tax Hike Plan: 'Exorbitant Overestimates' Drive Bad Policy," Governor Kasich revised his projections for the Utica Shale.<sup>4</sup> As detailed in Ohio Tax Commissioner Joseph Testa's written testimony to the Ohio House Finance and Appropriations Committee, Governor Kasich now predicts the Utica Shale formation will produce 36,500,000 barrels of oil per year in 2014 and reach a peak of 109,500,000 barrels of oil per year by 2016, as noted in Table 2.<sup>5</sup> The total oil revenue expected from this production is \$954,388,599, which represents 85 percent of all severance tax revenue projections for 2014-2018.

For Governor Kasich's revised prediction to come true, based on the actual 2012 well production figures, production would have to increase by 5,640% in just two years and by 17,117% by 2016. Needless to say, it is highly unlikely Ohio will experience an enormous increase in its oil production, especially as energy firms pull out of Ohio or focus on the natural gas opportunity.

If the well count is adjusted to reflect the actual number of wells in production and future well count increases at the rate used in Governor Kasich's original estimate, the total severance tax drops to \$38 million from 2012-2016 as noted in Table 3. The revenue collected from 2016 decreases from \$442 million to \$18 million. Table 3 shows that the severance tax after five years totals just \$38 million, a 96 percent decline from Governor Kasich's original estimate in Table 1.

Even the well count in Table 3 may be too high given that Ohio's share of drilling rigs is fairly low. According to Baker Hughes, there are only 32 drilling rigs in Ohio.<sup>6</sup> In comparison, Texas has 838, North Dakota has 176, and Pennsylvania has 59. Thankfully, Ohio's House of Representatives has understood the negative impact higher taxes could have on Utica Shale formation activities and pulled Governor Kasich's tax increase out of the proposed biennial budget. With the release of the 2012 production figures, let's hope Governor Kasich soon comes to a similar understanding.

As Kenny Rogers famously sang, "You've got to know when to fold 'em." For Governor Kasich's severance tax gamble, that time is now.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> Governor Kasich's projections are contained in a document his administration produced titled, "Estimated New Severance Tax Revenue and Gross Production Income (2012-2016)." A copy of this document can be viewed at http://www.opportunityohio.org/wp-content/uploads/2012/06/Estimated-New-Severance....pdf.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>4</sup> Matt A. Mayer, "Governor John Kasich's Claims on His Severance Tax Hike Plan: 'Exorbitant Overestimates' Drive Bad Policy," Opportunity Ohio, August 23, 2012, available at http://www.opportunityohio.org/wp-content/uploads/2012/06/Kasich%E2%80%99s-Claims-on-His-Severance-Tax-Hike-Plan.pdf.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>5</sup> Joseph Testa, Written Testimony, undated, available at http://jobsbudget.ohio.gov/documents/JoeTesta\_Tax-Testimony.pdf

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>6</sup> Jennifer Hiller, Fuel Fix, "Drilling rigs boom in Texas – and across the US," May 16, 2013, at http://fuelfix.com/blog/2013/05/16/drilling-rigs-boom-in-texas-and-across-the-us/.

## **Appendix**

Table 1: Governor John Kasich's Original Prediction for Estimated New Severance Tax Revenue and Gross Production Income (2012-2016)

Annual Production Per Well (barrels)	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016
89,100	172 wells	559	925	1,192	1,290
62,100		172	559	925	1,192
48,600			172	559	925
40,500				172	559
34,200					172
Total Production	7,662,600	35,584,650	84,281,850	144,679,500	204,969,600
Gross Income at \$90/BBL	\$689,634,000	\$3,202,618,500	\$7,583,361,750	\$13,018,200,120	\$18,444,853,440
Estimated Severance Tax Revenue	\$10,344,510	\$48,039,278	\$132,558,626	\$272,073,152	\$441,941,152
				Total Severance Tax Revenue	\$904,956,718

Table 2: Governor John Kasich's Revised Prediction for Estimated New Severance Tax Revenue and Gross Production Income (2014-2018)

Oil & Condensate	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018
Oil Pipeline Volume (Bbl/Day)	100,000	200,000	300,000	300,000	300,000
2014 Well Production	100,000	70,000	54,250	47,111	38,541
2015 Well Production	0	130,000	91,000	70,525	61,244
2016 Well Production	0	0	154,750	108,325	83,952
2017 Well Production	0	0	0	74,039	51,828
2018 Well Production	0	0	0	0	64,435
1.5% Severance	\$40,966,800	\$53,295,840	\$63,442,548	\$30,353,744	\$26,416,469
4% Severance	\$0	\$76,527,360	\$158,794,272	\$247,031,083	\$257,530,483
Total Oil & Condensate Severance Revenue	\$40,996,800	\$129,823,200	\$222,236,820	\$277,384,827	\$283,946,952
				Total Severance Tax Revenue	\$954,388,599

Table 3: Governor John Kasich's Original Model for Estimated New Severance Tax Revenue and Gross Production Income (2012-2016) with Actual 2012 Results & Producing Wells

Annual Production Per Well (barrels)	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016
7,309	87 wells	283	468	603	653
5,094		87	283	468	603
3,987			87	283	925
3,322				87	283
2,805					87
Total Production	317,942	11,476,501	3,497,076	6,003,134	8,504,730
Gross Income at \$90/BBL	\$28,614,735	\$132,885,095	\$314,736,879	\$540,282,092	\$765,425,675
Estimated Severance Tax Revenue	\$429,221	\$1,993,276	\$5,501,661	\$11,291,596	\$18,339,701
				Total Severance Tax Revenue	\$37,555,456